



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.38092 of 2023

Prativa Bariki

....

Petitioner

Mr. S.K. Pradhan (3), Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha & Anr.

....

Opposite Parties

Mr. C.K. Pradhan, AGA

Mr. A. Behera, Adv. for O.P.2

CORAM:

JUSTICE BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY

ORDER

24.03.2026

Order No.

- 10.** 1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical) Mode.
- 2.** Heard learned counsel appearing for the Parties.
- 3.** Learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner contended that since because of the method adopted by the Commission in awarding mark under pro-rata basis, Petitioner failed to secure the minimum qualifying mark so fixed at 100.00 mark on the face of the marked secured by the Petitioner at 99.515 mark, the Commission be directed to recommend the name of the Petitioner against available unfilled vacancies in UR / SEBC category.



4. It is contended that on the face of the recommendation made by the Commission in respect of UR / SEBC candidates, a number of candidates have not joined, basing on such recommendation and accordingly Petitioner's claim can be considered against those un-filled vacancy.

5. Learned Addl. Government Advocate is directed to obtain instruction as to whether basing on the recommendation made by the Commission in terms of the advertisement issued under Annexure-1, any un-filled vacancy is there in UR / SEBC category.

6. On the request made by Mr. C.K. Pradhan, learned AGA, list this matter on 10th April, 2026.

Free copy of this order be handed over to Mr. C.K. Pradhan, learned AGA for compliance.

(Biraja Prasanna Satapathy)
Judge

Subrat